

COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS
2 East 14th Ave
Denver, Colorado 80203

DATE FILED: January 19, 2022 3:10 PM
FILING ID: E82565489C87D
CASE NUMBER: 2021CA853

Appeal from Pitkin County District Court
Honorable Christopher G. Seldin
Case No. 2020CV30099

Appellant:

S.A.P.

v.

Appellee:

L.S.S.

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Attorney for Proposed *Amicus Curiae*
Colorado Broadcasters Association and
Colorado Press Association

Steven D. Zansberg, Atty. Reg. #26634
Law Office of Steven D. Zansberg, L.L.C.
100 Fillmore Street, Suite 500
Denver, Colorado 80202
Telephone: (303) 385-8698
Facsimile: (720) 650-4763
steve@zansberglaw.com

Court of Appeals Case No.:
2021CA853

**PROPOSED BRIEF OF PROPOSED *AMICI CURIAE*
THE COLORADO BROADCASTERS ASSOCIATION
AND THE COLORADO PRESS ASSOCIATION IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

IDENTITY OF THE AMICI AND THEIR INTEREST IN THIS CASE.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

 I. INTRODUCTION.....2

 II. THIS COURT MUST REVIEW THE DISTRICT COURT’S
 RULING ON THE MOTHER’S SPECIAL MOTION TO
 STRIKE *DE NOVO*4

 III. BECAUSE IT APPLIED THE INCORRECT LEGAL
 STANDARD, THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN
 RESOLVING THE MOTHER’S SPECIAL MOTION
 TO DISMISS.....8

 A. To Defeat the Anti-SLAPP Motion, Father Was Required to
 Come Forward With Competent Admissible Evidence
 Demonstrating A Reasonable Likelihood of Being Able to
 Produce Clear And Convincing Evidence of Actual Malice.....8

 B. Upon Exercising Independent Appellate Review, the Court
 Must Conclude That Father Did Not Satisfy His Evidentiary
 Burden.....12

CONCLUSION.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Law

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242, 254 (1986).....	11-12
<i>Annette F. v. Sharon S.</i> , 119 Cal. App. 4th 1146 (2004)	9
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	7
<i>Christian Research Institute v. Alnor</i> , 148 Cal. App. 4th 71 (2007).....	10, 11, 14
<i>Conroy v. Spitzer</i> , 70 Cal. App. 4th 1446 (1999)	12
<i>Dep't of Admin. v. State Personnel Bd.</i> , 703 P.2d 595 (Colo. App. 1985).....	14
<i>DiLeo v. Koltnow</i> , 613 P.2d 318 (Colo. 1980).....	9, 11
<i>Diversified Mgmt., Inc. v. Denver Post, Inc.</i> , 653 P.2d 1103 (Colo. 1982).....	8
<i>Flatley v. Mauro</i> , 39 Cal. 4th 299 (2006).....	6-7
<i>Fry v. Lee</i> , 2013 COA 100.....	9
<i>Gallano v. Burlington Coat Factory of Cal., L.L.C.</i> , 67 Cal. App. 5th 953 (2021)	7
<i>Gilbert v. Sykes</i> , 147 Cal. App. 4th 13 (2007)	6
<i>Harvey v. Catholic Health Initiatives</i> , 2021 CO 65.....	7
<i>Hoang v. Tran</i> , 60 Cal. App. 5th 513 (2021)	9-10
<i>Hoffler v. Colo. Dept. of Corr.</i> , 27 P.3d 371 (Colo. 2001)	14
<i>Lockett v. Garrett</i> , 1 P.3d 206 (Colo. App. 1999)	13
<i>Ludwig v. Superior Court</i> , 37 Cal. App. 4th 8 (1995)	6
<i>MacLarty v. Whiteford</i> , 496 P.2d 1071 (Colo. App. 1972).....	14-15
<i>Martin v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 186 P.3d 61 (Colo. App. 2007)	12
<i>Melat, Pressman & Higbie, L.L.P. v. Hannon Law Firm, L.L.C.</i> , 2012 CO 61, ¶ 16	7
<i>Mundy v. Lenc</i> , 203 Cal. App. 4th 1401(2012)	7

<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	8
<i>Pierce v. St. Vrain Valley Sch. Dist. RE-1J</i> , 944 P.2d 646 (Colo. App. 1997).....	11
<i>Pueblo Bancorporation v. Lindoe, Inc.</i> , 63 P.3d 353 (Colo. 2003)	6
<i>Rosenaur v. Scherer</i> , 88 Cal. App. 4th 260 (2001).....	9
<i>Russell v. McMillen</i> , 685 P.2d 255 (Colo. App. 1984).....	11
<i>Smiley’s Too, Inc. v. Denver Post Corp.</i> , 935 P.2d 39 (Colo. App. 1996).....	8
<i>Sonoma Media Invs., L.L.C. v. Superior Court</i> , Cal. App. 5th 24 (2019)	2
<i>Taus v. Loftus</i> , 151 P.3d 1185 (Cal. 2007)	6
<i>Wilcox v. Superior Court</i> , 27 Cal. App. 4th 809, (1994).....	9
<i>Young v. CBS Broad., Inc.</i> , 212 Cal. App. 4th 551 (2012)	10

Constitutional Provisions

Colorado State Constitution, article II section 10.....	2
---------------------------------------------------------	---

Statutes

§ 13-20-1101, C.R.S.	3, 6, 15
---------------------------	----------

Court Rules

C.A.R. 29	i
C.A.R. 32	i
C.R.C.P 12	5, 7
C.R.C.P. 56	7, 15
